
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Copland, Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant, Greig and McLeod. 

 

 

Town House, Aberdeen 
22 April 2024 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 
- Town House on WEDNESDAY, 1 MAY 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

 
 

 
This is a hybrid meeting and members, and the Public may also attend remotely. 

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council’s 
website. 

 
https;//aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Minutes of Meeting of 24 January 2024  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

2   Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

3   Application for Premises Licence - Little Hungary Grocery Stores - 13 Palmerston 

Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 13 - 40) 
 

4   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Thistle House, 24 Thistle Street, 

Aberdeen  (Pages 41 - 64) 
 

5   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 130 Union Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 

65 - 88) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

6   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 203/205 Rosemount Place, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 89 - 112) 

 

7   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Breakneck Comedy, John Skinner 
Centre, Peacock's Close, Aberdeen  (Pages 113 - 138) 

 

8   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Unit 21 Trinity Shopping Centre, 155 
Union Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 139 - 170) 
 

9   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Unit W9B, St Nicholas Centre, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 171 - 196) 
 

10   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Westburn Stores, 199 Westburn 

Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 197 - 286) 
 

11   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 10 Bon Accord Street, Aberdeen  

(Pages 287 - 314) 
 

12   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Aberdeenshire Cricket Club, 

Morningside Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 315 - 330) 
 

13   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - BP Dyce Filling Station, Wellheads 
Road, Dyce, Aberdeen  (Pages 331 - 352) 

 

14   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Club Tropicana, 74 Chapel Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 353 - 368) 

 

15   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Cove Bay Hotel, 15 Colsea Road, 
Cove Bay, Aberdeen  (Pages 369 - 386) 
 

16   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Gordon Service Station, 785 Great 
Northern Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 387 - 408) 
 

17   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Jam Jar, The Galleria, Bon Accord 

Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 409 - 426) 
 

18   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - McColls, 5 Byron Square, 

Northfield, Aberdeen  (Pages 427 - 440) 
 

19   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - McColls, 8 Abottswell Crescent, 

Aberdeen  (Pages 441 - 454) 
 

20   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily , 52 Hayton Road, 
Tillydrone, Aberdeen  (Pages 455 - 468) 

 



 
 
 

21   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, 56/58 Gardner 
Drive, Kincorth, Aberdeen  (Pages 469 - 482) 

 

22   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, 161 Queens Road, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 483 - 496) 

 

23   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, 240 - 242 North 
Balnagask Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 497 - 510) 
 

24   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, Bervie Brow, 
Altens, Aberdeen  (Pages 511 - 524) 
 

25   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, Unit 5 Shopping 

Centre, Braehead Way, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen  (Pages 525 - 538) 
 

26   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Taylors Self Service, 53 Victoria 

Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 539 - 554) 
 

27   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The College, 9 Alford Place, 

Aberdeen  (Pages 555 - 570) 
 

28   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Union Kirk, 333 Union Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 571 - 588) 

 

29   Premises Licence Review Hearings   
 

 29.1   AC0399 - Belmont Film House, 49 Belmont Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 589 - 

592) 
 

 29.2   AC0594 - The Highland Hotel, 89 Crown Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 593 - 

596) 
 

30   Euro 2024  (Pages 597 - 598) 
 

31   Licensing Forum - Update  (Pages 599 - 608) 

 

32   LSO - Update   
 

 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Benedict 

Kpohraror - bkpohraror@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 



 
 
 

 

 



 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 24 January 2024.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Copland, Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Fairfull, Grant, Greig and McLeod. 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 30 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

1.  
The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 30 November 2023. 

The Board resolved:  

To approve the minute. 

 
 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
2.  

N/A 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - 17 MERKLAND ROAD 
EAST, ABERDEEN 

 
3.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor for the applicant, in support of the application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - RUBAN STORES, 1 
MOUNT STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
4.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

24 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - AURA & 
BARBARELLA, 5 BRIDGE PLACE, ABERDEEN 
 

5.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there are objections from Police 

Scotland and a member of the Public. The Board further heard from Sandy Munro, that the applicant 

sought to vary on consumption terminal hour on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Sunday 

to 03:00 which is outwith the policy.  

The Board thereafter heard from Archie MaCiver, on behalf of applicant, in support of the application.  

The Board heard from Police Scotland that they are objecting to the application on the grounds that the 

terminal hour sought from Sunday to Thursday falls out with Board Policy for Aberdeen city centre 

licensed premises. 

The public objector was absent.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To refuse the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - GREAT WESTERN 

HOTEL, 239 GREAT WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

6.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - WOODEND BAR, 225 - 
227 STONEYWOOD ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

7.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from applicant, Richard Bleakley, speak in support of the application. 

 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

Page 6



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

24 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW HEARINGS 
 

8.  

 

 
AC0399 - BELMONT FILM HOUSE, 49 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

8.1.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the LSO had advised that the 

premises licence holder appears to have gone into administration and the premises has been closed for 

a period of time.  

The Board thereafter heard from Cllr Boulton that there is a new business group looking to occupy the 

premises that may be interested in having the premises licence transferred.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To defer the review of the premises licence to the next Board meeting. 

 
 
AC0401 - THE BRENTWOOD HOTEL, 99 CROWN STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
8.2.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the premises licence holder 

contacted licensing on 17 January 2024 and advised that arrangements will be made to pay the 

outstanding annual fee. The Board further heard from Sandy Munro, that the payment had not been 

received as of 24 January 2024.   

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To defer the review of the premises licence to the next Board meeting.   

 

 
AC0435 - ABERDEEN NORTHERN HOTEL, 1 GREAT NORTHERN ROAD, 

ABERDEEN 
 
8.3.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the premises licence holder’s 

company had been liquidated since 2022 and there had been no transfer application received in respect 

of the licence.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke licence.   

 
 
 

Page 7



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

24 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

AC0594 - THE HIGHLAND HOTEL, 89 CROWN STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
8.4.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the premises licence holder 

contacted licensing on 17 January 2024 and advised that arrangements will be made to pay the 

outstanding annual fee. The Board further heard from Sandy Munro, that the payment had not been 

received as of 24 January 2024.   

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To defer the review of the premises licence to the next Board meeting.   

 

 
AC789 - LITHUANIAN FOOD LTD, 78 MENZIES ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
8.5.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the LSO noticed that the premises 

had been closed for a period of time and that the premises licence holder had advised that it was their 

intention to surrender the premises licence.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke licence.   

 

 
AC791 - DYCE TANDOORI, 275 STONEYWOOD ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

8.6.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the premises licence holder had 

paid the outstanding annual fee and that no further action is required.  

 
 
AC807 - SHRI BHEEMA, 15 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
8.7.  
The Board heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor for the premises licence holder, that her client is currently 

away overseas and requested that the Board defer the review of the premises licence to allow her client 

arrange payment of the outstanding annual fee due.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To defer the review of the premises licence to the next Board meeting.   

 
 
 

 

Page 8



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

24 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

AC865 - COCOA OOZE, 24 - 28 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
8.8.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the LSO had visited the premises 

on several occasions and on each visit the premises was closed. The Board further heard f rom Sandy 

Munro, that the LSO had exhausted all avenue to contact the premises licence holder but was 

unsuccessful.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke licence.   

 

 
AC879 - LITTLE MALAYA, 25 INVERURIE ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
8.9.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that business activities are currently 

undertaken at the premises and that the licence holder had advised the LSO that alcohol will no longer 

be sold.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke licence.   

 

 
AC989 - RESET ABERDEEN, 12 JOHN STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

8.10.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the premises is currently closed 

and that it is indicated on Companies House Register that licence holder’s company i s on liquidation.   

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke licence.   

 
 
LICENSING FORUM - UPDATE 
 

9.  
The Board heard from Elaine Mottram, Chair, Local Licensing Forum that there are no update for the 

Licensing Forum.  

 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

24 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

LSO - UPDATE 
 
10.  
The Board heard from John Philip, Licensing Standards Officer, that there are no update and that 

Licensing Standards team will continue to contact premises licence holders to pay their outstanding 

premises annual fees.  

 

 
FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER.FIELD_SUMMARY 

 
FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER.FIELD_SUMMARY 

Page 10



All alcohol licensing applications will be determined in line with the Statement of Licensing Policy 

which can be found in the link below https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-

12/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Nov%202023%20update_0.pdf  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-12/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Nov%202023%20update_0.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-12/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Nov%202023%20update_0.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

 

PREMISES: LITTLE HUNGARY GROCERY STORES, 13 PALMESRSTON ROAD, 

ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 Grocery Store offering off sales consumption, store goods and services. 
 
 

 

 OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 None 

 
The applicant has accepted the CCTV Conditions. 

 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Rest
[...]
 license applications, and collaborating with Police Scotland. There 

was a discussion regarding the balance of being reactive versus being proactive in the LSO role. 

Forum members were informed that the Licensing Standard Officers make every effort to be 

proactive and they felt that this was an important part of avoiding risk related to on-sales. 

4. Report and recommendations relating to the Annual Functions Report.  

 Following the Board’s approval in September 2023 of the Forum recommendations for 

the Annual Functions Report, the Convenor asked for volunteers to help to explore how 

the recommendations can be implemented. As a result the Convenor met with Sandy 

Munro and Finlay Cran in March and a note of their meeting is attached. It was 

recognised that the IT systems in place mean that there are limitations on what can be 

incorporated in the Annual Functions Report but it was agreed that the process of 

implementation can begin and develop in future years.  

 The Convenor informed members that positive feedback regarding the Forum’s report 

and recommendations regarding the Annual Functions Report had been received from 

Alcohol Focus Scotland and the Scottish Government Licensing Unit.  

5. Local Licensing Forum Annual Report  
 The Forum has produced its first Annual Report which is attached for information.   

 

Elaine Mottram 

Convenor of the Local Licensing Forum 

March 2024  

Page 607



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 608


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting of 24 January 2024
	2 Statement of Licensing Policy
	3 Application for Premises Licence - Little Hungary Grocery Stores - 13 Palmerston Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout PLan
	Location Map
	Section 50 Planning and Building Certificate
	Section 50 Food Hygeine Certificate
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement

	4 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Thistle House, 24 Thistle Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Section 50 Planning Certificate
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement

	5 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 130 Union Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Section 50 Planning Certificate
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement

	6 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 203/205 Rosemount Place, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Section 50 Planning Certificate
	Disability Access and Facilities Statement

	7 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Breakneck Comedy, John Skinner Centre, Peacock's Close, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Location Plan
	Section 50 Planning Certificate
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement

	8 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Unit 21 Trinity Shopping Centre, 155 Union Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Location Plan
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement
	Section 50 Planning Certificate
	LSO Representation

	9 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Unit W9B, St Nicholas Centre, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Location Plan
	Section 50 Planning Certificate
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement

	10 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Westburn Stores, 199 Westburn Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Location Plan
	Public Objection 1
	Public Objection 1 - Redacted
	Public Objection 2
	Public Objection 2 - Redacted
	Public Objection 3
	Public Objection 3 - Redacted
	Public Objection 4
	Public Objection 4 - Redacted
	Public Objection 5
	Public Objection 5 - Redacted
	Public Objection 6
	Public Objection 6 - Redacted
	Section 50 Planning Certificate
	Disability Access and Facilities Statement

	11 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 10 Bon Accord Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Section 50 Planning Certificate
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement

	12 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Aberdeenshire Cricket Club, Morningside Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	13 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - BP Dyce Filling Station, Wellheads Road, Dyce, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan

	14 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Club Tropicana, 74 Chapel Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	15 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Cove Bay Hotel, 15 Colsea Road, Cove Bay, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan

	16 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Gordon Service Station, 785 Great Northern Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan

	17 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Jam Jar, The Galleria, Bon Accord Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Location Plan

	18 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - McColls, 5 Byron Square, Northfield, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	19 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - McColls, 8 Abottswell Crescent, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	20 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily , 52 Hayton Road, Tillydrone, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	21 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, 56/58 Gardner Drive, Kincorth, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	22 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, 161 Queens Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	23 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, 240 - 242 North Balnagask Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	24 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, Bervie Brow, Altens, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	25 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Morrisons Daily, Unit 5 Shopping Centre, Braehead Way, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	26 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Taylors Self Service, 53 Victoria Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan

	27 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The College, 9 Alford Place, Aberdeen
	Application & Operating Plan

	28 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Union Kirk, 333 Union Street, Aberdeen
	Application & Operating Plan

	29.1 AC0399 - Belmont Film House, 49 Belmont Street, Aberdeen
	LSO Report

	29.2 AC0594 - The Highland Hotel, 89 Crown Street, Aberdeen
	LSO Report

	30 Euro 2024
	31 Licensing Forum - Update
	AFR Meeeting - 14 March 2024
	LLF Update for Licensing Board -1 May 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 1 May 2024.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor , Convener;;  and Councillors . 
 

 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 24 JANUARY 2024 

 
1.  
The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 24 January 2024. 

The Board resolved:  

To approve the minute. 

 
 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

2.  

N/A 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - LITTLE HUNGARY GROCERY STORES 

- 13 PALMERSTON ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
3.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Applicant, Enrico Simon was present in the meeting.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - THISTLE HOUSE, 24 

THISTLE STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
4.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - 130 UNION STREET, 
ABERDEEN 
 

5.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - 203/205 ROSEMOUNT 
PLACE, ABERDEEN 
 

6.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - BREAKNECK COMEDY, 
JOHN SKINNER CENTRE, PEACOCK'S CLOSE, ABERDEEN 
 

7.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - UNIT 21 TRINITY 
SHOPPING CENTRE, 155 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
8.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been a representation 

from the LSO in relation to the layout plan following their visit. Everything else was within policy.  



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 
The Board heard from Steven McGowan, representative of the applicant. The applicant was present. 

The Board heard from the LSO who confirmed the position regarding the layout plan has been resolved. 

The applicant confirmed the agreed layout plan will be adhered to.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - UNIT W9B, ST 
NICHOLAS CENTRE, ABERDEEN 

 
9.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 
representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson, representative of the applicant. The applicant was present. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - WESTBURN STORES, 
199 WESTBURN ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
10.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been public objections to 
the application. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson, representative of the applicant. The applicant was present. 

The Board heard from two objectors to the application who joined the meeting online: Judith 

Ballantyne and Estelle Canham. The Board heard from one objector who was in the room during the 

meeting: David Hardy.  

The Board heard questions from Members. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

Councillors Boulton and Grant joined the meeting at this point. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - 10 BON ACCORD 

STREET, ABERDEEN 
 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

11.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ABERDEENSHIRE 
CRICKET CLUB, MORNINGSIDE ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
12.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 
representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from David Scott on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BP DYCE FILLING 
STATION, WELLHEADS ROAD, DYCE, ABERDEEN 

 
13.  
Ntly The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections 
or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Andrew Hunter on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CLUB TROPICANA, 74 
CHAPEL STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
14.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 
representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Archie McIver on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - COVE BAY HOTEL, 15 

COLSEA ROAD, COVE BAY, ABERDEEN 
 

15.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson on behalf of the applicant. The applicant was in attendance 

online. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - GORDON SERVICE 

STATION, 785 GREAT NORTHERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
16.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Andrew Hunter on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - JAM JAR, THE 

GALLERIA, BON ACCORD STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
17.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MCCOLLS, 5 BYRON 

SQUARE, NORTHFIELD, ABERDEEN 
 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

18.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Alex Green on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MCCOLLS, 8 

ABOTTSWELL CRESCENT, ABERDEEN 
 

19.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Alex Green on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS DAILY , 

52 HAYTON ROAD, TILLYDRONE, ABERDEEN 
 

20.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Alex Green on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS DAILY, 
56/58 GARDNER DRIVE, KINCORTH, ABERDEEN 
 

21.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Alex Green on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 
To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS DAILY, 
161 QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
22.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Alex Green on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS DAILY, 
240 - 242 NORTH BALNAGASK ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
23.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Alex Green on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS DAILY, 
BERVIE BROW, ALTENS, ABERDEEN 

 
24.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 
representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Alex Green on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS DAILY, 
UNIT 5 SHOPPING CENTRE, BRAEHEAD WAY, BRIDGE OF DON, ABERDEEN 

 



8 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

25.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Alex Green on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - TAYLORS SELF 

SERVICE, 53 VICTORIA ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

26.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Anthony Dawson on behalf of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE COLLEGE, 9 

ALFORD PLACE, ABERDEEN 
 

27.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Sarah Wheeler on behalf of the applicant. The applicant was present in the 

meeting. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - UNION KIRK, 333 

UNION STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

28.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 

representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Sarah Wheeler on behalf of the applicant. The applicant was present in the 

meeting. 



9 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW HEARINGS 

 
29.  

 

 
AC0399 - BELMONT FILM HOUSE, 49 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
29.1.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that contact had been made with the 

new owners who intend to pay the annual fee and take over the licence.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To defer the review of the premises licence to the next Board meeting.  

 

 
AC0594 - THE HIGHLAND HOTEL, 89 CROWN STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

29.2.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, who introduced the premises licence 

review. 

The review had been deferred from the previous meeting. No contact had been made by the applicant.   

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke the licence.   

 
 
EURO 2024 
 
30.  
The Board heard from Adrian Watson, who introduced the application for a relaxation of outside 

entertainment rules during Euro 2024.  

The Board heard Member’s questions.  

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board in relation to the previously agreed 
conditions. 

There were no objections or representations.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 



10 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

1 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
LICENSING FORUM - UPDATE 

 
31.  
The Board heard from Elaine Mottram, Chair, Local Licensing Forum with an update from the Licensing 
Forum.  

 
 
LSO - UPDATE 
 
32.  
The Board heard from Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer, that they were advised to defer their 

update to the next meeting. The team will continue to contact premises licence holders to pay their 
outstanding premises annual fees. 

They made the Board aware of a number of premises operating on Occasional Licences for 2 years and a 

number of premises who have informed them of a DPM leaving but not assigned a new one yet. This 
was for information.  

 
 
FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER.FIELD_SUMMARY 

 
FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER.FIELD_SUMMARY 


